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CANSIM - Results
Table 105-0203%:2:3.8
Pain or discomfort that affects activities, by age group and sex,
household population aged 12 and over, Canadian Community
Health Survey (CCHS 2.1 and 3.1), Canada, provinces and
territories, every 2 years
Survey or program details:
Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226
Geography®=Yukon Territory
Age group Sex Pain or discomfort that affects activities? Characteristics*2£-7| 2003| 2005
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons [24,946 27,188
discomfort that affects activities Percent 100.0 100.0
i ] o Number of persons |20,807 22,021
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent 83.4 81.0
Number of persons |1,064E 921F
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent 4.3E  3.4F
Both Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |[Number of persons | 3,075 4,024
sexes most activities Percent 12.3  14.8
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons |2 5595 3,093
activities Percent 10.3F 11.4
Number of persons | 516 930F
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent 2.1E  3.4F
i ] Number of persons F F
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Total, 12 years Percent E =
and over
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons [12,450 13,664
discomfort that affects activities Percent 100.0 100.0
i ] o Number of persons (10,391 11,066
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent 83.5 81.0
Number of persons 664E F
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent 5.3E F
Males Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons 1,395F 1,975F
most activities Percent 11.2E 14.5E
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons |1,228F 1,452F
activities Percent 9.9E 10.6F
. . o Number of persons F F
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent F F
Number of persons F F




Pain or discomfort, not stated

Percent

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

No pain or discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity

Number of persons

Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons
Females |most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
i ] Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
i ] o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
i ] o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Both Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons
sexes most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
i ] o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
i ] Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
12 to 19 years discomfort that affects activities Percent
i ] o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
. . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Males Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons

most activities

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some
activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

Number of persons

F F
12,496 13,524
100.0 100.0
10,415 10,955
83.4 81.0

F 434F

F o 3.2F
1,680E 2,048
1348 15.1

1,331F 1,642F

10.7F 12.F
3498 407F
2.8 3.0F
F F
F F
3,682 3,854
100.0 100.0
3,613 3,466
98.1 89.9
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
1,922 2,016
100.0 100.0
1,853 1,927
96.4 95.6
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
1,760 1,838
100.0 100.0
1,760 1,539




No pain or discomfort that affects activities

Percent

Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or
most activities

Number of persons

Percent

Females |pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
i ] o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
i ] Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
i ] o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
i ] o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Both Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons
sexes most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
] . Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
i . o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
20 to 34 years Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Males Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons
most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
i ] Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
i ] o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
Females

Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or
most activities

Number of persons

100.0

M T MM T T M M T T

5,975
100.0
4,981

83.4

682F
11.4F
653F
10.9F

2,857
100.0
2,381

83.4

M T M T T M M T T

3,118
100.0
2,600
83.4
F

F

F
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6,422
100.0
5,893

91.8

M M M M M M M M T

2,921
100.0
2,699

92.4

M T M M M M T M T

3,501
100.0
3,194
91.2
F

F

F




Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some
activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

35 to 44 years

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

No pain or discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity

Number of persons

Percent
Both Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons
sexes most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
] ] o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
] . Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
i . o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Males Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons
most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
] . Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
i ] o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
i ] o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Females

Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or
most activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some
activities

Number of persons

Percent

Number of persons

B e e e e B |

5,412
100.0
4,469

82.6

874F
16.1F
719F
13.3F

2,595
100.0
2,165

83.4

M T T M T T M M T

2,816
100.0
2,304

81.8

513F
18.2F
358F
12.7F

B e o e A B R |

5,580
100.0
4,513

80.9

824F
14.8F
544F

m M M T

2,807
100.0
2,083

74.2

B e T e R o A R A |

2,773
100.0
2,430

87.6

295F
10.6°
260F

9.4F




Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities

Percent

Pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

45 to 64 years

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

No pain or discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity

Number of persons

Percent
Both Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons
sexes most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
i ] Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
i ] o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
i ] o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or  |Number of persons
Males most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
i ] Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
. . L. Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
i ] o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or Number of persons
Females

most activities

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some
activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

8,067
100.0
6,202

76.9

591F
7.3F
1,275F
15.8F
984F
12.2F
291F
3.6

4,208
100.0
3,166

75.2

675
16.0F
552F
13.1F

3,860
100.0
3,036

78.7

600F
15.5F
431F
11.2F

m T T

9,228
100.0
6,851

74.2

1,772
19.2
1,300
14.1

473F




Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

No pain or discomfort that affects activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity

Number of persons

65 years and
over

Percent
Both Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or |Number of persons
sexes most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
. . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
. . Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
. . o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Males Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or Number of persons
most activities Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some Number of persons
activities Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities
Percent
] . Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort that affects activities Percent
i . o Number of persons
No pain or discomfort that affects activities
Percent
i . o Number of persons
Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity
Percent
Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or Number of persons
Females

most activities

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some
activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities

Number of persons

Percent

Pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

1,810
100.0
1,542

85.2
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869
100.0
827
95.2

M T T M T T M T T

942
100.0
716
76.0
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Symbol legend:

E Use with caution
F Too unreliable to be published




Footnotes:

1.
2. Population aged 12 and over who report usually having pain or discomfort which prevents or limits activities.

3.

4. When comparing estimates, it is important to use confidence intervals to determine if differences between values are

8.

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2003 and 2005

Canada and provincial estimates are based on sub-sample weights.

statistically significant. Confidence intervals describe sampling variability and give an indication of the precision of a
given estimate. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence
intervals (Cls).

. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified as follows: (E) use with caution.
. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed due to extreme sampling variability and

are identified as follows: (F) too unreliable to be published.

. The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific

reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.
The CANSIM table 105-0203 is an update of CANSIM table 105-0003.

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 105-0203 - Pain or discomfort that affects activities, by age group and sex, household
population aged 12 and over, Canadian Community Health Survey (CCHS 2.1 and 3.1), Canada, provinces and territories,
every 2 years, CANSIM (database).
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