

(Note: Content area on this page may be wider than usual.)

## **CANSIM - Results**

Table 105-0203<sup>1,2,3,8</sup>

Pain or discomfort that affects activities, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canadian Community Health Survey (CCHS 2.1 and 3.1), Canada, provinces and territories, every 2 years

## Survey or program details:

Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography<sup>3</sup>=Yukon Territory

Age group	Sex	Pain or discomfort that affects activities <sup>2</sup>	Characteristics 4,5,6,7	2003	2005
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	24,946	27,188
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	20,807	22,021
		No pain of disconnort that affects activities	Percent	83.4	81.0
		Dein an diagonal desarrat management activity	Number of persons	1,064 <sup>E</sup>	921 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Percent	4.3 <sup>E</sup>	3.4 <sup>E</sup>
	Both	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	3,075	4,024
	sexes	most activities	Percent	12.3	14.8
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	2,559 <sup>E</sup>	3,093
		activities	Percent	10.3 <sup>E</sup>	11.4
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	516 <sup>E</sup>	930 <sup>E</sup>
			Percent	2.1 <sup>E</sup>	3.4 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
Total, 12 years			Percent	F	F
and over		Total population for the variable pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	12,450	13,664
			Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	10,391	11,066
			Percent	83.5	81.0
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	664 <sup>E</sup>	F
		Pair of discomfort, does not prevent activity	Percent	5.3 <sup>E</sup>	F
	Males	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	1,395 <sup>E</sup>	1,975 <sup>E</sup>
		most activities	Percent	11.2 <sup>E</sup>	14.5 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	1,228 <sup>E</sup>	1,452 <sup>E</sup>
		activities	Percent	9.9 <sup>E</sup>	10.6 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F

		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	12,496	13,524
			Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that offects activities	Number of persons	10,415	10,955
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Percent	83.4	81.0
		Pain or discomfort, does not provent activity	Number of persons	F	434 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Percent	F	3.2 <sup>E</sup>
	Females	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or most activities	Number of persons	1,680 <sup>E</sup>	2,048
	remaies		Percent	13.4 <sup>E</sup>	15.1
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	1,331 <sup>E</sup>	1,642 <sup>E</sup>
		activities	Percent	10.7 <sup>E</sup>	12.1 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	349 <sup>E</sup>	407 <sup>E</sup>
		Tan or dissering to prove the most determined	Percent	2.8 <sup>E</sup>	3.0 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
		and or disconnect, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	3,682	3,854
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	3,613	3,466
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Percent	98.1	89.9
	Both sexes	Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
		Pain of discomfort, does not prevent activity	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or most activities	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some activities	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	F	F
		rain of discomort, prevents most activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	1,922	2,016
12 to 19 years			Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	1,853	1,927
		no pain of discomort that affects activities	Percent	96.4	95.6
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
		Tam or disconnect, does not prevent don't	Percent	F	F
	Males	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	F	F
		most activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	F	F
		activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	F	F
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	1,760	1,838
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
			Number of persons	1,760	1,539

ı	I	No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	83.7
		pain of disconnect that affects activities	Number of persons	100.0	63.7 F
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Percent	F	F
		Dain or discomfort, provents a few seme or	Number of persons	F	
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or most activities	Percent	F	 F
	Females	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	F	F.
		activities	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	5,975	6,422
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No noin or discomfort that offects activities	Number of persons	4,981	5,893
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Percent	83.4	91.8
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
		Pain of discomort, does not prevent activity	Percent	F	F
	Both	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	682 <sup>E</sup>	F
	sexes	most activities	Percent	11.4 <sup>E</sup>	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	653 <sup>E</sup>	F
		activities	Percent	10.9 <sup>E</sup>	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	2,857	2,921
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	2,381	2,699
20 to 34 years	Males		Percent	83.4	92.4
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	F	F
		most activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	F	F
		activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	F	F
		r and or allocomment, proteins most assistance	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	3,118	3,501
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	2,600	3,194
	Females		Percent	83.4	91.2
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	F	F
	I	most activities	I		

1	ı	1	<b>I</b>		_
			Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some activities	Number of persons	F	F
		activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	F	F
		7, P	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	5,412	5,580
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	4,469	4,513
		·	Percent	82.6	80.9
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
		- ш. с. ш. с. н. с	Percent	F	F
	Both	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	874 <sup>E</sup>	824 <sup>E</sup>
	sexes	most activities	Percent	16.1 <sup>E</sup>	14.8 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	719 <sup>E</sup>	544 <sup>E</sup>
		activities	Percent	13.3 <sup>E</sup>	9.8 <sup>E</sup>
			Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
	Males	Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	2,595	2,807
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	2,165	2,083
			Percent	83.4	74.2
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
35 to 44 years			Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	F	F
		most activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	F	F
		activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	2,816	2,773
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	2,304	2,430
		wo pair or discomfort that affects activities	Percent	81.8	87.6
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
	Females	Tail of discomort, does not prevent detivity	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	513 <sup>E</sup>	295 <sup>E</sup>
		most activities	Percent	18.2 <sup>E</sup>	10.6 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	358 <sup>E</sup>	260 <sup>E</sup>
		activities	Percent	12.7 <sup>E</sup>	9.4 <sup>E</sup>
			Number of persons	F	F
	I	I	· ·		

		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	8,067	9,228
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	6,202	6,851
		The paint of disserment that affects detivities	Percent	76.9	74.2
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	591 <sup>E</sup>	F
		Pain of disconnoct, does not prevent activity	Percent	7.3 <sup>E</sup>	F
	Both	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	1,275 <sup>E</sup>	1,772
	sexes	most activities	Percent	15.8 <sup>E</sup>	19.2
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	984 <sup>E</sup>	1,300
		activities	Percent	12.2 <sup>E</sup>	14.1
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	291 <sup>E</sup>	473 <sup>E</sup>
		. a or alsoomert, provente most administ	Percent	3.6 <sup>E</sup>	5.1 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
		Tam or discomment, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	4,208	4,816
			Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	3,166	3,654
		no pain of discomort that affects activities	Percent	75.2	75.9
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
45 to 64 years	Males	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or most activities	Number of persons	675 <sup>E</sup>	921 <sup>E</sup>
	Maios		Percent	16.0 <sup>E</sup>	19.1 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some activities	Number of persons	552 <sup>E</sup>	705 <sup>E</sup>
			Percent	13.1 <sup>E</sup>	14.6 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities  Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	3,860	4,412
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	3,036	3,197
			Percent	78.7	72.5
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	<u> </u>
			Percent	F	) F
	Females	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or	Number of persons	600 <sup>E</sup>	851
		most activities	Percent	15.5 <sup>E</sup>	19.3
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	431 <sup>E</sup>	595 <sup>E</sup>
		activities	Percent	11.2 <sup>E</sup>	13.5 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
	ļ	ļ	Percent	F	F

		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	1,810	2,103
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
			Number of persons	1,542	1,299
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Percent	85.2	61.8
			Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Percent	F	F
	Both sexes	Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or most activities	Number of persons	F	759 <sup>E</sup>
			Percent	F	36.1 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some	Number of persons	F	596 <sup>E</sup>
		activities	Percent	F	28.3 <sup>E</sup>
		Dain or discomfort provents most estivities	Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	869	1,103
		discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	827	703
		no pain of discombit that affects activities	Percent	95.2	63.7
	Males	Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
65 years and over		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or most activities	Number of persons	F	F
Ovei		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some activities	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F F
			Number of persons Percent	F F	F
		<del></del>	Number of persons	942	1,000
		Total population for the variable pain or discomfort that affects activities	Percent	100.0	1,000
		No pain or discomfort that affects activities	Number of persons	716	596
			Percent	76.0	59.6
			Number of persons	70.0 F	57.5 F
		Pain or discomfort, does not prevent activity	Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few, some or most activities	Number of persons	F	390 <sup>E</sup>
	Females		Percent	F	39.0 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents a few or some activities	Number of persons	F	290 <sup>E</sup>
			Percent	F	29.0 <sup>E</sup>
		Pain or discomfort, prevents most activities	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F

## Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

## Footnotes:

- 1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2003 and 2005
- 2. Population aged 12 and over who report usually having pain or discomfort which prevents or limits activities.
- 3. Canada and provincial estimates are based on sub-sample weights.
- **4.** When comparing estimates, it is important to use confidence intervals to determine if differences between values are statistically significant. Confidence intervals describe sampling variability and give an indication of the precision of a given estimate. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
- 5. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified as follows: (E) use with caution.
- **6.** Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed due to extreme sampling variability and are identified as follows: (F) too unreliable to be published.
- **7.** The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.
- 8. The CANSIM table 105-0203 is an update of CANSIM table 105-0003.

**Source:** Statistics Canada. *Table 105-0203 - Pain or discomfort that affects activities, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canadian Community Health Survey (CCHS 2.1 and 3.1), Canada, provinces and territories, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).* 

http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

Lang=E& CANSIMFile=CII\CII\_1\_E.htm& RootDir=CII/

(accessed: October 17, 2008)

Printer-friendly format Begin a new CANSIM request

Date Modified: 2007-05-25